
STANDARD FORM 2 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION U.S. GOVERNMENT 
GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 
FPR (41CFR)1-16.601 

DATE OF LEASE ILEASENO.~- tO· \( GS-07B-16966 

TlllS LEASE, 1nade and entered into lhis dale by and bel\veen ~lATHIAS SHOPPING CENTEl!S, INC. 

whose address is 5571 Blcaux Ave., Suite A 
Sp1·ingdalc, AR 72762-0757 

and \vhose interesl in the property hereinafter described is that ofo\vner, hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF 

AMERICA, hcrci1u11ler called the Govennnent: 


\VITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as folloY.'S: 


I. The Lessor hereby leases to the Govenunent the follO\ving described premises: 

A total of8,919 rentable square feet (RSF) ofoffice and related space, which yields 7,755 ANSl/BOMA Office Area square 

feet (USF) ofspace located on the 131 Floor al 3419 N. Plainviev.· Ave, Fayetteville, AR 72703·4065 (see Exhibit C - Legal Description) 

to be used for such purposes ns detem1ined by the General Services Administration. Included in the rent, al no additional cost to the 
Goverrunent, are 48 on-site surface parking spaces, including 11 Fenced secured parking spaces. 

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD lhe said pre1nises with their appurtenances for the tenn beginning upon co111pletion and acceptance of the 
\\'Ork required by this tease and continuing for n period of len (10) years, with a finn tem1 of fi\'e (5) years, subject lo lenuination and 
renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The aclual lease tem1 dates \viii be established by a subsequent Supplen1ental Lease 
Agree1ncnt. 

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of$275,365.16 ($30.873995/RSF - $35.508080/USF) at the rate of $22,947. IO per 
n1onth in arrears for years I through 3, which consists ofannual Shell rent of $151,444.66 ($16.980005/RSF - $19.528648/USF). al the 
rate of $12,620.39 per month; annual Operating Costs of $56,546.40 ($6.339993/RSF - $7.291605/USF) al a rate of $4,712.20 per 
month; annual amortized Tenant I1nprove1nents of$63,599.56 ($7.130795/RSF --$8.201104/USF) at a rate of $5,299.96 per 1nonth mid 
annual mnortized Building Specific Security of $3,774.54 ($.423202/RSF - $.486723/USF) at a rate of $314.55 per month. 

For years 4-5, the Govenunent shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of$285, 174.62 ($31.973833/RSF - $36.773/USF) al the 
rnte of $23,764.55 per month paid in arrears. The total annual rent consists ofannual Shell rent of $161,254.12 ($18.079843/RSF ­
$20.793568/USF). at the rate of$13,437.84 per month; annual Operating Costs of $56,546.40 ($6.339993/RSF - $7.291605/USF) al a 
rnte of$4,712.20 per 1nonth; annual mnortized Tenant In1prove1nents of $63,599.56 ($7.130795/RSF - $8.201104/USF) at a rate of 
$5,299.96 per month and munrnl ainortized Building Specific Security of$3,774.54 ($.423202/RSF - $.486723/USF) at a rate of $314.55 
per 1nonth. 

For yer1rs 6-10, the Governn1ent shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of$223,866.90 ($25.10/RSF - $28.867427/USF) at the 
rate of$18,655.58 per 1nonth paid in "rrears. The total annual rent consists ofm1nual Shell rent of $167,320.50 ($18.760007/RSF ­
$21.575822/USF) al the rate of$13,943.38 per month plus annual Operating Costs of$56,546.40 ($6.339993/RSF - $7.291605/USF) 

at a rate of$4,712.20 per month 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be 1uade payable to: 

MATHIAS SHOPPING CENTERS, INC. 

5571 BLEAUXAVE., SUITE A 

SPIUNGDALE, AR 72762-0757 


4. The Gove1nn1ent 1nr1y terminate this lease in whole or iu part efTectivc al nny ti111e after the fifth (5th) year of this lease by giving at least 
ninety (90) days' prior notice, in \\Titing, to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue nller the effective date of the tenninalion. Said notice shall 
be co111puted co1111ncncing with the day after the dale of the mailing. 

5. 	TI1is lease 1nay he rene·NeEI at the eptien efthe Ge·1em1uent fer the felle·Ning rentals: 
PreviEleEI netiee he given in 'llfitiHg te the Lesser al leMt 8ays hefere the eHEI efthe erigiaal lease tenner aHy rene ..al tenn; all . . . .. . . . . 	 .~ . 
lhe day aAer the Elate efmailiRg. 

AI 
I 	 1I Lessor / \Page I of3 - , 



6. The Lessor shall fun1ish to the Govenuncnt, as part lo lhe rental consideration, the follo\ving: 

A. Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and 1naintenance in accordance with SFO 9AR2041 dated January 2711i, 2011. 

B. Build out in accordance with slandards set forth in SFO 9AR2041 dated January 27th, 2011, as an1ended, and the Govenuncnt's 
Design Intent Drawings. Goven1111ent space plans shall be developed by the Lessor subsequent to a\vard \Vithin thirty (30) working 
days. All tenant alterations and in1prove1nents shall be co111pleted by the date identified under Paragraph 9 of this SF-2. 

C. The Lessor hereby \Vaives restoration of lhe leased premises. 

D. Deviations to the approved design intent drawings \Viii not be penniued unless prior \vrittcn aulhorization is oblained fron1 the GSA 
Contracting Officer. 

E. Adequate space for telecon1mlmications antennne and trans1nission devises in accordmtce with Paragn1ph entitled, 

"Telecon1n1unications: Local Exchange Access." of the SFO. 


7. The following are auached and 1nade a part hereof: 

Solicitation for Offers (SFO) 9AR204 I dated January 21•, 2011. 

Amendment No. I to SFO 9AR2041 dated April 25°, 2011. 

GSA Form 3517 entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. [11/05]) 

GSA Fonn 3518 entitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. [1/07]) 

Exhibit A: Special Requirements for Solicitation ror Offers 9AR2041 dnled October 14, 2010. 

Exhibit B: Pre-Lease Security Plan 

Exhibit C: Legal Description 

Exhibit D: Electronic Funds Transfer-ACH Form 

Exhibit E: Base Plan 


8. 	 The fo11owing changes \\'ere made in this lease prior to its execution: 

Pnragraph 5 is 0111itted and has been struck through. Paragraphs nine (9) lhrough eighteen (18) are added. 

9. 	 Budget anti Price Pronosals/CONSTRUCTtON SCHEDULE: Pursuant Lo Paragraph 5.9, "Constn1ction Schedule and Acceptance of 
Tenant Jinproven1enls", the Lessor shall have 90 calendar days fro1n the receipt of the Notice to Proceed front the Government to 
complete the build-out oflhe entire leased premise nnd have the space available for inspection and acceptance by the Goverruncnt. All 
itc1ns specified in Lease Agree1nent and as delineated on the Govem1nent Approved Design Intent Dra\vings slrnll be provided by the 
Lessor. 

10. Percentage of Occupancy: 111e lease is subject lo Real Estate Ta"X rehnbursement as provided for in the Paragraph Tax Adjusln1ent of 
the SFO. For tax adjustn1ents, the percentage oroccupancy is established at 76.17% (8,919 rentable sfof the leased pre1nise/ 11,710 
renlable sfof the building X 100 = 76.17%). 111e base year tax staten1ent \Viii be submitted \\<ithin 60 calendar days after Lessor's 
pay111cnt of taxes to eslablish the base tax year. lf the state1nent is for multiple parcels or buildings, lhe value of each property shall l>e 
defined. 

11. Operating Cost: In accordance wilh the SFO paragraph entitled "Operating Costs," the adjuslinent base is established as $6.339993/RSF 
or $56,546.40 (8,919 n;fX $6.339993/RSF). 

12. Comn1on Area Factor: In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Conunon Area Factor," the co1nn1on area factor is established 
as 1.150097 (8,919 RSF/7,755 USF). 

13. Adjustment for Vacant Prenlisc: In accordance \\'ith the SFO paragraph entitled "Adjusflnent for Vacant Pre1nises," the adj11stn1ent is 
shall be a reduction of$2.00/ANSI-BOMA Office Area for vacant space. 

14. 	 Overtin1c H''AC Usage: In accordance \Vilh the SFO Paragraph entitled 0\1ertime Usage, the rate for O\'erti1nc Heating and Cooling is 
established al $20.00 per hour for the entire Govenunent leased premise. The Lessor shall not charge the Govenuncnt ror Overti1ne 
Healing and Cooling if the building is open and the Healing and Cooling is operating for all other lenanfs beyond lhe Normal Hours 
stipulated in this agreetnent. The Overthne Heating and Cooling Usage rate shall not apply to any portion of the Pre1niscs that is 
required Lo have heating nnd cooling 24 hours per day as specified by the lease agree1nent. 

15. Central Contractor Registration CCCRl/ ACH Form: Per the Debt Collection Improvement Act, effective July 27, 1996, 
Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) (See Exhibit D) shall be required on all existing and ne\v lease/contracts that became effective 
no later than Jm1uary• I, 1998. An enrolln1ent fonn is attached to be co1npleted and returned with this contract. In accordance 
with the SFO paragraph entitled "Central Contractor Registration,'' the Lessor shall regi B--by the ti1nc of the full execution of 
this Lease Agree111ent. 	 r/ / n 

Page2of3 	 ~ '<J Lessor ftrr \ 



BY 

16. Con1mission Credit: Tn accordance \Vilh Paragraph 2.3 (Broker Conunission and Con1mission Credit), Studley, Inc. ("Studley") 
is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction. The Lessor and Studley have agreed 
to a cooperating lease commission of 11111 of the finn tem1 value of this lease ("Con11nission"). The total ainount of the 
Co111111ission is This Co1nmission is earned upon lease execution and payable (i) one-half ( 1/2) when the Lease is 
awarded and (ii) one-half (1/2) upon the earlier of Tenant's occupancy of the premises leased pursuant to the Lease or the 
co111n1enccment date of the Lease. Due to the Connnission Credit described in Paragraph 2.3, only-, which is- of 
the Con1111issio11, will be payable to Studley when the Lease is a\\1arded. The ren1aining -·which is ­ of the 
Conunission ("Comn1ission Credit"), shall be credited to the Govemrnenl as follo\vs: 

ll1e shell rental portion of the m1nual rental payments ($151,444.66 / 12 months= $12,620.39 per n1011lh) due and O\ving shall be 
reduced to fully recnplure this Co1n1nission Crcdil. The reduction in shell rent shall co1n1nence with the first full n1onth of lhe 
rental pay1nenls and continue throughout Lhe third 1nonth of the lease tenn as indicated in the following schedule of adjusted 
Monthly Rent: 

Month I: 
Month 2: 
Month 3: 

$22,947.10 n1in11s prorated Commission Credito 
$22,947.10 'ninus proraled Conunission Credito 
$22,947.10 minus prorated Comn1ission Credito 

equal 
equal 
equals 

adjusted First Month's Rent. 
<1djusted Second Month's Rent. 
adjusted Third Month's Rent. 

17. Unauthorized Tenant Improvements: All questions pertaining to this Lense shall be referred, in \\'fiting, lo the Contracting 
Officer of the General Services Adn1inistration (GSA) or his/her designee. ·n1c Govemn1ent's occupant of the leased pre1nisc is 
not authorized to administer this lease or nmke commitn1ents to the Lessor that are not follo\\'ed-up \Vith a V.'fitten agreement to 
the Lease. GSA assuntes no responsibility for m1y cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the tcn11s of this Lease or 
any other cost authorized, in writing, by the GSA Contracting Officer. The Lessor will not be reimbursed for m1y services not 
provided for in this Lease, including but not li1nited to; repairs, chm1ges in scope of work, alterations, and overtin1e services 
without the Y.'fitten authorization ora Contracting Officer. Ir Lessor delivers space 'vith Tenant hnprovements not authorized, in 
\.\Tiling, by the GSA Contracting Officer, then lhe Lessor shall not be entitled to 001npensation or payn122ent if the Te1mnt 
lmproven1ents remain in place after the Govenm1ent's acceptance of the sp(lcc. 

18. lmprove1nent Allowances 
The total l1nprove1nent Allowances consist ofTenant lmprovcn1ent Allowance and Building Specific Allowance. The con1bined 
total of the hvo allowances is $290,413.58. The Tenant Improvement Allo\\·ance in accordance \Vilh the SFO paragraph 
entitled Tenant Improvc1ne11t Rental Adjushnent totals $274,143.58 (7,755 ANSJ/BOMA Office Area x $35.350559) Yt'hich shall 
be amortized through the rent for the first 5 years at the rate of6.00o/o. The total annual cost ofTenant lmprove1nents for the 
mnortization period shall be $63,599.56. Annual te11m1t improve1ncnl amortized payn1ents \viii begin upon co1npletion and 
acceptance of all tenant i1nprovements to the leased prc1nise. llte Building Specific Security Allowance in accordance \vith lhe 
SFO, totals $16,270.00 which shall be nmortizcd through the rent for 5 ycnrs at the rate of6.00%. ll1e total annual cost of 
Building Specific Security Allowance for the mnortiznlion period shall be $3, 774.54. Building Specific Security Allo~'ancc 
amortized payntcnts will begin upon completion and acceptance of all tenant intprovemenls to the leased pre1nise.IN 'VITNESS 
\VHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of Lhe date first above written. 

19. If the Lessor f..1ils to acquire the fee title lo the premises located at 4319 Plainvie\\' Ave, Fayetteville, AR 72703-4065 (see 
Exhibit C - Legal Description) by September 30, 2011, then the Govenunent has the right Lo tenninatc this lease, unilaterally, at 
no cost to the Goven1ment. 

ING CENTERS, INC. 

1~>10~ ~IOh-/1) ~~~~~-'-,"~'"~.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

~~ 11-\U!'U« ~ 
(Printed Name) 

IN PRESENCE OF: 

Thomas Bell 

Contracting Officer 

STANDARD FORM 2 


Page3 of3 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LAR16966-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



