GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO 1 Z . {6 a Z

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TO LEASE NO
GS-07B-16966

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 3419 N. Plainview
Fayetteville, AR 72703-4065

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between MATHIAS SHOPPING CENTERS, INC.

whose address is 5571 Bleaux Ave., Suite A
Springdale, AR 72762-0757

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree to supplement the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is
amended effective February 1, 2012 as follows:

1.) To increase the amount of area leased by the Government; and

2)) To change the rental payment schedule; and

3.) To increase the percentage of occupancy; and

4.) To address the Unauthorized Tenant Improvement stipulation; and
5.) To change the Tenant Improvement Allowance; and

6.) All other terms and conditions shall remain in full force and effect.

See Attached
F, the parties subscribe their names as of the above date.
ING CENTERS, INC.
FDEES(D e
Title

Signature

Acrwue THURMAN]

Printed Name

Slglllre_—

/P)\\ Helm

i i
| Thomas Bell (Official Title)

Contracting Officer

Page 1 of 3



LAR16966
Supplemental Lease Agreement #1
3418 N, Plainview,
Fayetteville, AR 72762-0757

1.) Expansion Area
The Lessor and Government have agreed to increase the amount of leased area by 2,251 Rentable Square Feet (RSF)) yielding 3,366
ABOA herein defined as the “Expansion Area.” The total square footages of the leased premise shall change from 8,919 RSF and

7,755 ABOA to 11,170 RSF and 11,121 ABOA. The specific leased area the Government will acquire from the Lessor is depicted and
outlined on the attached Floor plan labeled Exhibit “A.”

2.) Rental Payment Schedule
The new Rental amounts shall be as follows:

The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $344,862.52 ($30.873995/RSF - $31.010028/USF) at the rate of $28,738.54 per
month in arrears for years lthrough 3, which consists of annual Shell rent of $178,113.16 ($15.945672/RSF - $16.015930/USF). at
the rate of $14,842.76 per month; annual Operating Costs of $70,817.72 ($6.339993/RSF - $6.367927/USF) at a rate of $5,901.48 per
month; annual amortized Tenant Improvements of $91,204.48 ($8.165128/RSF - $8.201104/USF) at a rate of $7,600.37 per month
and annual amortized Building Specific Security of $4,727.16 ($.423202/RSF - $.486723/USF) at a rate of $393.93 per month.

For years 4-5, the Government shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of $357,147.71 ($31.973833/RSF - $32.114712/USF) at the rate
of $29,762.31 per month paid in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual Shell rent of $190,398.35 ($17.045510/RSF -
$17.120614/USF). at the rate of $15,886.53 per month; annual Operating Costs of $70,817.72 ($6.339993/RSF - $6.367927/USF) at a
rate of $5,901.48 per month; annual amortized Tenant Improvements $91,204.48 ($8.165128/RSF - $8.201104/USF) at a rate of
$7,600.37 per month and annual amortized Building Specific Security of $4,727.16 ($.423202/RSF - $.486723/USF) at a rate of
$393.93 per month.

For years 6-10, the Government shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of $280,367.00 ($25.10/RSF - $25.210593/USF) at the

rate of $23,363.92 per month paid in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual Shell rent of $209,549.28 ($18.760007/RSF —
$18.842665/USF) at the rate of $17,462.44 per month plus annual Operating Costs of $70,817.72 ($6.339993/RSF - $6.367927/USF)
at a rate of $5,901.48 per month.

3.) Percentage of Occupancy
The percentage of occupancy for Real Estate Tax purposes shall changed from 76.17% (8,919 rentable sf of the leased premise/ 11,170

rentable sf of the building X 100 = 76.17%) to 100.00% (11,170 rentable sf of the leased premise/ 11,170 rentable sf of the building X
100 = 100.00%).

4.) Unauthorized Tenant Improvements:
All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, in writing, to the Contracting Officer of the General Services Administration

(GSA) or his/her designee. The Government’s occupant of the leased premise is not authorized to administer this lease or make
commitments to the Lessor that are not followed-up with a written agreement to the Lease. GSA assumes no responsibility for any
cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of this Lease or any other cost authorized, in writing, by the GSA
Contracting Officer. The Lessor will not be reimbursed for any services not provided for in this Lease, including but not limited to;
repairs, changes in scope of work, alterations, and overtime services without the written authorization of a Contracting Officer. If
Lessor delivers space with Tenant Improvements not authorized, in writing, by the GSA Contracting Officer, then the Lessor shall not
be entitled to compensation or payment if the Tenant Improvements remain in place after the Government’s acceptance of the space.

5.) Tenant Improvement Allowance:
In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, the Tenant Improvement Allowance for the

Expansion Area is $118,989.98 (3,366 ANSI/BOMA Office Area x $35.350559)

The total Tenant Improvement cost shall change from $274,143.58 (7,755ANSI/BOMA Office Ar
SF2, to $393,133.56 ($118,989.98 + $274,143.58 ).

x $35.350559) , as stated in the

Gov’

Lessor @

Page 2 of 3



LAR16966
Supplemental Lease Agreement #1
3418 N. Plainview,
Fayetteville, AR 72762-0757

The Lessor shall amortize the total cost of the Tenant Improvement Allowance of $393,133.56, if used, through the rent for the first
five (5) years at the rate of six (6.0%) percent. The total annual cost of Tenant Improvements for the amortization period shall be
$91,204.48. Annual Tenant Improvement amortization payments will begin upon completion and acceptance of all tenant
improvements to the leased premises.

The total Building Specific Amortized Capital Allowance in accordance with the SFO, shall change from 16,270, as stated in the
SF2, to $20,376.26 which shall be amortized through the rent for 5 years at the rate of 6.00%. The total annual cost of Building
Specific Amortized Capital Allowance for the amortization period shall be $4,727.16. Building Specific Security Allowance
amortized payments will begin upon completion and acceptance of all tenant improvements to the leased premise

The Lessor shall provide all the materials, labor, and services required to provide the completion of the Tenant Improvements
depicted and according to the Construction Drawings developed. The Lessor remains responsible for the accuracy of the Construction
Drawings as stated in the Solicitation for Offer under “Construction Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant Improvements, Review of
Working/Construction Drawings. This Supplemental Lease Agreement does not release the Lessor for liability for accuracy of the
Construction Drawings when compared to the GSA approved Design Intent Drawings.

6.) Commission Credit: In accordance with Paragraph 2.3 (Broker Commission and Commission Credit), Studley, Inc. (“Studley”) is
the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction. The Lessor and Studley have agreed to a
cooperating lease commission offfjjjjj of the firm term value of this lease (“Commission”). The total amount of the Commission is
This Commission is earned upon lease execution and payable (i) one-half (1/2) when the Lease is awarded and (ii) one-
half (1/2) upon the earlier of Tenant’s occupancy of the premises leased pursuant to the Lease or the commencement date of the
Lease. Due to the Commission Credit described in Paragraph 2.3, onl , which is [JJJij of the Commission, will be
payable to Studley when the Lease is awarded. The remainin which i{JJij of the Commission (“Commission
Credit”), shall be credited to the Government as follows:

The shell rental portion of the annual rental payments ($178,113.16 / 12 months = $14,842.76 per month) due and owing shall be
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first full month of the rental
payments and continue throughout the third month of the lease term as indicated in the following schedule of adjusted Monthly Rent:

Month 1: $28,738.54 minus prorated Commission Credit of o0 equals |l adivsted First Month’s
Rent.
Month 2: $28,738.54 minus prorated Commission Credit offj cava's [ 2djvsted Second Month’s
Rent.
Month 3: $28,738.54 minus prorated Commission Credit of | cavals [ 2djvsted Third Month’s
Rent.

7.) All other terms and conditions shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 3 of 3






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LAR16966-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



